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Contents of the package

1x Scoreboard

1x USB cable

1x Remote*

*Depending on the model supplied
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Safety information
– Read the user manual before installing and using the product.
– Always follow the safety instructions.
– Keep this user manual for future reference.

Do not use the device in a humid or dusty environment, an environment
that  is  saturated  with  gas  or  where the device  comes into contact  with
water. Moreover, the device must not be exposed to direct sunlight or other
heat  sources.  It  is  recommended not  to  place  the  unit  on a  slippery or
unstable surface and it should be placed at least one meter away from any
other possible source of parasites such as wireless devices, TVs, industrial
devices, etc. Clean the unit with using a damp or an anti-static cloth, do not
use dry cloths or corrosive cleaning agents. Any of these conditions can
have  a  negative  effect  on  the  proper  functioning  or  appearance  of  the
product.

Never leave the device unattended while charging.

Li-Ion  battery.  This  product  has  been  marked  with  a  symbol
relating to ‘separate collection’ for all battery packs and battery
pack. It will then be recycled or dismantled in order to reduce the
impact on the environment. Battery packs can be hazardous for
the  environment  and  for  human  health  since  they  contain
hazardous substances.
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Instructions
To charge the scoreboard connect the USB cable to the micro-
usb charging port (6). Always use a standard 5V USB power 
adaptor for charging.

Use with remote and / or push buttons:
Select game:
– Press button C (red) on the scoreboard to select another game.
– Press button A or B (white) to start the selected game.

Change score:
– Press button A or B to increase the score by 1 point.
– Press button C (red) first and then button A or B to subtract 
point.

If you selected ‘other’ game you can add a set point by pressing 
and holding button A or B for the desired player.

Stopwatch:
– Press button C (red) on the scoreboard to start / stop the timer.
– Press button C (red) on the scoreboard for 3 seconds to reset 
the timer.

Reset score:
Press buttons A and B together (white) on the scoreboard for 3 
seconds to reset the scores to 0.

Select new game:
Press buttons A, B and C together on the scoreboard for 3 
seconds to select a new game.

S  witch sides:  
Press button C (red) twice to switch sides.
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Use with the app:
Only a scoreboard with built-in bluetooth function can be used 
in combination with the free app.

Download and install the app for Android or iOS on your 
smartphone or tablet.
To do this, search in the Playstore (Android) or Appstore (iOS) 
for "BT Scoreboard" on your device.

Install the app and give the permission to use bluetooth on your 
device.
Make sure that bluetooth is enabled on your device to connect 
to the scoreboard and that the app is allowed to use it.
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Connect with the scoreboard:
Click the "Scan for device" button.

Search in the list for "btsb_xxxx".

Click on the scoreboard you wish to 
connect to.

If you cannot find a scoreboard, check
that bluetooth is enabled on your 
device, the scoreboard is active and no
other device is connected to the 
scoreboard.

Select a game:
Select the game you wish to play.

Click on "Other" if you want to have 
free choice about points and set points.
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Operate Scoreboard:
Press + or - to increase or decrease the 
score by 1 point.

Press "Edit name" to change the name 
of player A or B.

Press “Switch sides” to swap the 
scores.

With "start" and "stop" you can 
manipulate the stopwatch, press 
"reset" to set the timer back to zero.

"Reset Score" resets Player A and B 
scores back to zero.

With "Select other game" you can choose a different game to 
play. 
Note: the current scores will be reset to zero.
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Replacing the batteries:
• Unscrew the back of the remote control.
• Slide the battery out of the holder.
• Place the new battery in the holder, 

watch the polarity!(CR2016).
• Re-screw the back of the remote control 

and tighten the screws.

The scoreboard's internal batteries are not interchangeable. 
Contact the manufacturer to replace your batteries.

Mounting options
You can hang the scoreboard with screws, therefore you need to 
remove the brackets to free the screw holes.

To remove the brackets, gently 
push/pull down on brackets. Be 
careful not to break them as 
they are firmly in place and 
some gentle force needs to be 
applied to remove them.
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Inhoud van de verpakking

1x Scorebord

1x USB kabel

1x Afstandsbediening*

*Afhankelijk van het geleverde model
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Veiligheidsinfo
– Lees de gebruikershandleiding voor u het product installeert en in 
gebruik neemt.
– Volg altijd de veiligheidsinstructies op.
– Bewaar deze gebruikershandleiding binnen handbereik voor toekomstig 
gebruik.

Het  toestel  niet  gebruiken  in  een  vochtige  of  stoffige  omgeving,  een
omgeving die met gas verzadigd is of waarbij het toestel in contact komt
met  water.  Het  toestel  mag  bovendien  niet  worden  blootgesteld  aan
zonnestralen of andere warmtebronnen. Het is raadzaam het toestel niet op
een gladde of onstabiele ondergrond te plaatsen en het moet op minstens
een  meter  afstand  worden  geplaatst  van  om  het  even  welke  andere
mogelijke bron van parasieten zoals draadloze toestellen, tv's, industriële
toestellen, enz. Maak het toestel schoon met behulp van een vochtige of
een  antistatische  doek,  gebruik  geen  droge  doeken  of  corrosieve
schoonmaakmiddelen.  Elk  van  deze  voorwaarden  kan  een  negatieve
invloed hebben op de goede werking of op het uitzicht van het product.

Laat het toestel nooit onbeheerd achter tijdens het opladen.

Batterijen horen bij chemisch afval.
Dit toestel bevat Li-ion batterijen.
Breng  het  scorebord  altijd  naar  inzamelpunt  of  een
recyclagepark voor verwerking van elektronisch afval.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
Om het scorebord op te laden sluit u de USB-kabel aan op de 
micro-usb oplaadpoort van het scorebord (6). Gebruik altijd een 
standaard 5V USB adapter.

Gebruik met afstandsbediening en/of druktoetsen:
Spel selecteren:
– Druk op de toets C (rood) van het scorebord om een ander spel
te selecteren.
– Druk op toets A of B (wit) om het spel te starten.

S  core wijzigen:  
– Druk toets A of B (wit) om de score met 1 punt te verhogen.
– Druk toets C (rood) eerst, dan toets A of B om 1 punt te 
verlagen.
Indien u ‘other’-game heeft geselecteerd kan u een setpunt 
verhogen door toets A of B lang in te drukken.

Stopwatch:
– Druk op toets C (rood) van het scorebord om de timer te 
starten/stoppen.
– Druk gedurende seconden op toets C (rood) van het scorebord 
om de timer te resetten.

S  core resetten:  
Druk gedurende 3 seconden toetsen A en B (wit) in op het 
scorebord om de de scores weer op 0 te zetten.

Ander spel kiezen:
Druk gedurende 3 seconden toetsen A, B en C in om een ander 
spel te selecteren.

Wisselen van kant:
Druk toets C (rood) tweemaal in om van kant te wisselen.
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Gebruik met de app:
Enkel een scorebord met ingebouwde bluetooth functie kan 
gebruikt worden in combinatie met de gratis app.

Download en installeer de app voor Android of iOS op uw 
smartphone of tablet.
Zoek hiervoor in de Playstore (Android) of Appstore (iOS) naar 
‘BT Scoreboard’ op uw toestel.

Installeer de app en geef de toestemming om bluetooth op uw 
apparaat te mogen gebruiken.
Zorg dat bluetooth ingeschakeld is op uw toestel om te kunnen 
verbinden met het scorebord en dat de app toestemming heeft 
om bluetooth te gebruiken.
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Verbinden met het scorebord
Klik op de knop ‘Scan for device’.

Zoek in de lijst voor het scorebord met
‘btsb_xxxx’.

Klik op het scorebord waarmee u 
wenst te verbinden.

Indien u geen scorebord kan vinden 
controleer dan of bluetooth 
ingeschakeld is op uw toestel, het 
scorebord actief is en geen ander 
apparaat het met het scorebord 
verbonden is.

Een spel selecteren
Selecteer het spel dat u wenst te 
spelen.

Klik op ‘Other’ indien u vrije keuze 
wenst te hebben over de punten en 
eventuele setpunten.
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Scorebord bedienen
Druk op + of – om de score met 1 punt
te verhogen of te verlagen.

Druk op ‘Edit name’ om de naam van 
speler A of B te wijzigen.

Druk op “Switch sides” om de scores 
van kant te wisselen.

Met ‘start’ en ‘stop’ kan u de 
chronometer manipuleren, druk op 
‘reset’ om de timer opnieuw op nul te 
zetten.

‘Reset score’ zet de scores van speler 
A en B op nul.

Met ‘Select other game’ kan u een ander spel kiezen om te 
spelen. 
Opgelet: de huidige scores worden daarbij op nul gezet.
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Vervangen van de batterijen:
• Schroef de achterkant van de 

afstandsbediening los.
• Schuif de batterij uit de houder.
• Vervang de batterij van hetzelfde type 

(CR2016).
• Plaats de nieuwe batterij in de houder, let

hierbij op de polariteit!
• Schroef de achterkant van de 

afstandsbediening opnieuw vast.

De batterijen van het scorebord zijn niet vervangbaar.
Neem contact op met de fabrikant om de interne batterijen te 
vervangen.

Bevestigingsopties
Je kan het scorebord ophangen met schroeven, hiervoor moet u 
de haakjes verwijderen om de schroefgaten vrij te maken.

Om de haakjes te verwijderen, 
druk of trek voorzichtig aan het 
haakje naar beneden toe. Wees 
voorzichtig de haakjes niet te 
breken aangezien ze stevig vast 
kunnen zitten in hun houders.
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Contenu de l'emballage

1x Tableau

1x Cable USB

1x Télécommande*

*Selon le modèle fourni
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Informations de sécurité
– Lisez le manuel de l'utilisateur avant d'installer et d'utiliser le produit.
– Suivez toujours les consignes de sécurité.
– Gardez ce manuel d'utilisation pour référence future.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans un environnement humide ou poussiéreux, un
environnement saturé de gaz ou où l'appareil entre en contact avec de l'eau.
De plus, l'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à la lumière directe du soleil ou à
d'autres sources de chaleur. Il est conseillé de ne pas placer l'appareil sur
une surface lisse ou instable et il doit être placé à au moins un mètre de
toute autre source possible de parasites comme les appareils sans fil, les
téléviseurs, les appareils industriels, etc. Nettoyez l'appareil avec à l'aide
d'un chiffon humide ou antistatique, n'utilisez pas de chiffons secs ou de
produits de nettoyage corrosifs. Chacune de ces conditions peut nuire au
bon fonctionnement ou à l'apparence du produit.

Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance pendant le chargement

Les piles doivent être recyclées.
Les  piles  au  Li-ion,  doivent  être  triés  avec  respect  pour
l’environnement. Ne jetez pas les piles usagées avec les ordures
ménagères.
Les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec
les ordures ménagères. Apportez le produit à un endroit où il
pourra être recyclé. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage,
adressez-vous  au  magasin  d'achat  ou  aux  autorités  de  votre
commune.
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Manuel d'utilisation
Pour charger le tableau, connectez le câble USB au port de 
chargement micro USB du tableau (6). Utilisez toujours un 
adaptateur USB 5V standard.

Utilisation avec télécommande et boutons poussoirs:
Sélectionnez le jeu:
– Appuyez touche C (rouge) sur le tableau pour sélectionner un 
autre jeu.
– Appuyez touche A ou B (blanc) pour démarrer le jeu.

Changer le score:
– Appuyez sur touche A ou B (blanc) pour augmenter le score de
1 point.
– Appuyez d'abord sur touche C (rouge) puis sur touch A ou B 
pour soustraire un point.
Si vous avez sélectionné "other" jeu, vous pouvez augmenter un 
point de consigne en appuyant longuement sur la touche A ou B.

Chronomètre:
– Appuyez sur touche C (rouge) pour démarrer / arrêter.
– Appuyez sur touche C (rouge) du tableau pendant 3 secondes 
pour réinitialiser le chronomètre.

Réinitialiser le score:
Appuyez sur touches A et B (blanc) du tableau pendant 3 
secondes pour remettre les scores à 0.

Sélectionnez un autre jeu:
Appuyez simultanément sur touches A, B et C du tableau 
pendant 3 secondes pour sélectionner un autre jeu.

Changer de côté:
Appuyez deux fois sur le touche C (rouge) pour changer de côté.
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Utiliser avec l'appli:
Seul un tableau avec fonction Bluetooth intégrée peut être 
utilisé en combinaison avec l'application gratuite.

Téléchargez et installez l'application pour Android ou iOS sur 
votre smartphone ou tablette.
Pour ce faire, recherchez dans le Playstore (Android) ou 
l'Appstore (iOS) "BT Scoreboard" sur votre appareil.

Installez l'application et autorisez l'utilisation du Bluetooth sur 
votre appareil.
Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth est activé et autorisée sur votre 
appareil pour pouvoir se connecter au tableau des scores.
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Connectez-vous au tableau
Appuie sur le bouton ‘Scan for 
device’.

Recherchez dans la liste le tableau 
avec ‘btsb_xxxx’.

Appuyez sur le liste auquel vous 
souhaitez vous connecter.

Si vous ne trouvez pas de tableau, 
vérifiez que le Bluetooth est activé sur
votre appareil, le tableau est actif et 
aucun autre appareil n'est connecté.

Sélectionnez un jeu
Sélectionnez le jeu auquel vous 
souhaitez jouer.

Appuyez sur «Other» si vous voulez 
avoir le libre choix des points.
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Faire fonctionner le tableau
Appuyez sur + ou - pour augmenter ou
diminuer le score d'un point.

Appuyez sur “Edit name” pour 
changer le nom du joueur A ou B.

Appuyez sur “Switch sides” pour 
échanger les scores

Avec “start” et “stop”, vous pouvez 
manipuler le chronomètre, appuyez sur
"reset" pour remettre à zéro.

“Reset score” remet à zéro les scores 
des joueurs A et B.

Avec ‘Select other game’, vous pouvez choisir un autre jeu à 
jouer. 
Remarque: les scores actuels seront remis à zéro.
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Remplacement des piles:
• Dévissez l'arrière de la télécommande.
• faites glisser la batterie hors du support.
• Remplacez la batterie du même type 

(CR2016).
• Placez la nouvelle pile dans le support en

respectant la polarité!
• Revissez l'arrière de la télécommande.

Les piles internes du tableau ne sont pas interchangeables. 
Contactez le fabricant pour remplacer vos piles.

Options de montage
Vous pouvez accrocher le tableau avec des vis, vous devez donc 
retirer les supports pour libérer les trous de vis.

Pour retirer les supports, 
poussez / tirez doucement sur 
les supports. Veillez à ne pas les
casser car ils sont fermement en
place et une force douce doit 
être appliquée.
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